

FILED
05-03-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II
Case No. 2020AP001808-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ERIC D. BOURGEOIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal of Final Order Entered October 26, 2020 Denying
Motion for Postconviction Relief, the Honorable Laura Lau
Presiding, in Waukesha County Circuit Court Case No. 16-
CF-929

REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

James A. Walrath
State Bar No. 1012151
324 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1410
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 202-2300
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Introduction	1
II. The State’s arguments did not mention other relevant principles of law which should have governed the judicial determination of whether exigent circumstances existed and justified a warrantless entry.....	2
III. Because it was quiet at Bourgeois’ hotel room between 1:40 and 2:20 a.m. (except for the police activity outside his doorway), the prosecution failed to show by clear and convincing proof that a real and immediate “threat to safety” existed.....	4
A. There was neither testimony, nor documentation, nor even a guesstimate as to how long it would have taken to obtain a Milwaukee County court search warrant.....	4
B. The State’s cited cases are not persuasive because their facts, which supported findings of safety exigency, were not present in Bourgeois’ case.....	7
IV. The firearm that was illegally seized from Bourgeois’ hotel room was the precipitating fact that led to Bourgeois’ second arrest, and to the filing of Count 1; on remand, the circuit court will need to determine whether the second arrest was tainted by the prior seizure.....	8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	5
<i>State v. Edler</i> , 2013 WI 73, ¶1, 350 Wis. 2d 1, 833 N.W.2d 564	8
<i>State v. Gralinski</i> , 2007 WI App 233, 306 Wis. 2d 101, 743 N.W.2d 448	3
<i>State v. Guard</i> , 2012 WI App 8, 338 Wis.2d 385, 808 N.W.2d 718.....	6
<i>State v. Hay</i> , 2020 WI App 35, 946 N.W.2d 190.....	1
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 2014 WI 132, 359 Wis.2d 454, 856 N.W.2d 834	1
<i>State v. Kirby</i> , 2014 WI App 74, 355 Wis. 2d 423, 851 N.W.2d 796	7
<i>State v. Richter</i> , 2000 WI 58, 235 Wis. 2d 524, 612 N.W.2d 29	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 220, 388 N.W.2d 601, (1986)	1
<i>State v. Ultsch</i> , 2011 WI App 17, 331 Wis. 2d 242, 793 N.W.2d 505	8
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	1

Statutes

Wis. Stats. § 968.12(3)	5
